TH

SINCE 1905

USER MANUAL - MANUAL DE USO - MANUAL DE INSTRUGOES -
MANUEL D’UTILISATION - sJgd Idpoessgop

PC-1000-5

ELECTRIC PRESSURE COOKER

Olla a presion eléctrica - Panela de
pressao elétrica - Autocuiseur électrique

L5 S Jaseal) 8ol

C€ @ RoHs o & & HI



CONTENTS

Security Section
Introduction

Product Structure Diagram
Control Panel
Common Messages
Preparations

Water Testing
Caution

Function Introduction
Pressure Cooking
Sauté

Slow Cook

Yogurt Pasteurization
Culture

Function Button
Cleaning

Troubleshooting



Security Section

We always put your safety first. To ensure the safe use, please be sure to observe the following
safety precautions.

1. Please use 230V~50Hz power socket. Be sure to connect the plug to Electric
Pressure Cooker before inserting it into the wall socket. Press Cancel before
pulling out the plug to ensure that no program is running.

2. Do not use any pot other than Electric Pressure Cooker. When there are foreign
bodies at the bottom of the inner pot and on the surface of the heating plate,

please remove them before using.

3. Make Electric Pressure Cooker cool down before cleaning.

4. When the product is working, the limbs must not be close to the outlet of the
exhaust valve, so as to avoid scalding. Do not cover or block the steam valve and
float valve with cloth or other objects.

5. When the Electric Pressure Cooker is running or when it is being cleaned. Never
touch the Electric Pressure Cooker base, power cord or plug with any liquid.

6. During cooking and after cooking, the surface of Electric Pressure Cooker will
become hot. Please pay attention to prevent scalding.

POWER RATED CALBER OF
MODEL SUPPLY POWER VOLUME INNER POT WEIGHT DIMENSION
PC-1000-5 | 230V ~50Hz | 1000 W 5.5L 16x22cm 7.41kg | 33x31.11x31.75cm

7. Always use the side handles to carry the Electric Pressure Cooker, so be sure to
prevent burns. When moving the Electric Pressure Cooker containing hot liquid, do
not move the cookware during operation.

8. Keep the power cord away from the heat source. Do not hang the power cord over
the edge of the table or counter to avoid pulling and damaging the power cord.

9. Do not open the Electric Pressure Cooker lid by force. After the pressure is
released, the lid will float to the downward position.

10. When cooking under pressure, the total amount of food and water never exceeds
the maximum filling line. (beans and rice shall not exceed 1/2) (others shall not

exceed 2/3).



11. Do not allow children to use it alone, and keep it out of reach of infants to avoid
electric shock and scalding.

12. Please use original accessories. (Accidents may result from using parts
recommended by non-original manufacturers).






Common Messages

Electric Pressure Cooker is
plugged in: no programs are Sauté preheating is complete
running

Electric Pressure Cooker is

preheating Pasteurizing

Time Indicator displays o .
Cook Time Delay Start time, and Lid is not locked in place
Keep Warm elapsed time

Selected the wrong program? No
problem! Press Cancel at anytime
to stop a program

Preparations

- After removing the outer packaging, please pay attention to all warning labels.

- Please read all the safety instructions in this manual before inserting and using the machine.
1. Open the product package carefully.
2. Open lid and close lid.

3. To lock the lid in place, align the W mark on the lid with the
MA mark at the top of the Electric Pressure Cooker base
and turn the lid clockwise to the A M mark. If the sound is
turned on and your Electric Pressure Cooker is plugged in, a
little tune plays to let you know the lid is secure.

4. After cleaning the silicone gasket, the lid and its
components, wipe it clean. Refer to the cleaning
instructions.






Caution

You can make the pressure release naturally or use the quick release feature.

Natural release: do nothing and stress will release itself.
When the float returns to its original position, the lid will
automatically unlock, which may take 10-40 minutes or
more. Don't try to open the lid by force.

Quick release: turn steam hole handle to vent hole (keep
finger away from actual steam outlet); The pressure is
released at a faster rate.

When the float returns to its original position, the lid unlocks.
Don't try to open the lid by force.

Which method should | use?

Most recipes will specify whether to use fast or natural releases. For foods with large amounts of
liquids, starch content or potentially foaming ingredients, such as oatmeal, beans, pasta or soup,
use natural release methods to prevent the splashing of thick liquids.

FUNCTION INTRODUCTION

Pressure Cooking

The Electric Pressure Cooker is equipped with the following preset pressure cooking programs:
poultry, beans/chili, soup, rice, porridge, eggs, steam, and cakes. You can also use pressure
cooking to manually set up your own custom program functionality. Complete the following steps
to run the pressure cooking program:

1.

1. LOCK LID 2. TURN TO SEALIN
Add the prepared ingredients to the inner pot and

put the inner pot into the base of the pressure

pot. (The minimum amount of liquid required

for cooking is 1 cup. The water content of oil

and oil-based liquid is not enough to meet the

requirements. Acceptable liquids include water,

wine, beer, stock, gravy and juice.)

. When power-on, the LCD screen will display OFF.

. Lock cover in place and turn steam hole handle to

Sealing position. Then rotate the knob, select the
pressure cooker program, and press start.

. Adjust the time, pressure and taste according to

; ) 3.ROTATETHEKNOB 4. ADJUST TIME
your recipe and press Start again. DRRSS araRT (OPTIONAL)

. The pressure cooker starts to work after 3 beeps. The display will show time, pressure

level, mode and preheat progress indicators. The preheating period can last from a few
minutes to 40 minutes or longer. As the pressure cooker heats up, the float will rise.
When pressure is reached, progress indicators and timers start automatically.

. At the end of the cooking cycle, the cooker beeps and goes into heat preservation

mode. The LCD displays the elapsed time. After 24 hours, it automatically switches to
OFF and enters standby mode.









3. Select Yogurt and keep it in LOW mode. Press Start. The program defaults to 8 hours.
Rotate the knob, adjust the fermentation time according to your preference, and press
Start again.

4. The program will enter the work after 3 beeps. When finished, Electric Pressure Cooker
beeps again and the screen shows OFF.

5. Remove the lid and transfer the yogurt to a clean jar to cool.

3. ROTATETHEKNOB 4. ADJUST TO LOW

1. LOCK LID 2. TURN TO SEALING PRESS START PRESS START

FUNCTION BUTTON
Delay Start
1. Put the ingredients in the inner pot and place them in the base. Switch on the power.

2. Lock the lid in place and transfer the steam hole handle to the seal or vent according to
the requirements of the selected procedure. Select the program and press start.

3. Press the Delay Start. Rotate the knob and adjust the reservation clock. The knob
rotates inversely to “-” and the knob rotates clockwise to “+”". Press Delay Start again to
adjust the minute. After adjustment, press the knob to confirm the start.--

4. Electric Pressure Cooker will start with three beeps and the display will show the
countdown time. After the delay process is completed, the pressure cooker will
automatically start cooking according to the set cooking procedure.

Note: You can still change the pressure level during the delayed cycle. The process of Sauté,
Sterilize and Yogurt has no reservation function.

Taste/Temperature Selection:

Select the program, after adjusting the time, press the “Taste” button continuously, and the
LCD screen frame shows “Low”, “Med”, “High”. If not to select, the taste is defaulted to memory
selection.

This button is used for temperature adjustment in the function of Sauté, Slow Cook and Yogurt.
Pressure Level:

Select the program, and after setting the time, press “Pressure Level” to select pressure. Press
“Pressure Level” continuously, and Low “and” High “will be displayed in the loop box of the LCD
screen. If not to select, the taste is defaulted to memory selection.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

The following abnormal phenomena occur in use, which is not entirely machine failure. Please
check again before contacting customer service support.

Phenomena

Reason

How to resolve

Difficult to close the lid

The float is stuck

Pull down float and then close lid

Sealing ring is not place properly

Install the sealing ring properly

Difficult to open the lid

The float valve did not fall after
venting

Gently press the float valve with
chopsticks

There is pressure in the pot

Open the lid after the pressure in
the pot decreases

Air leakage of lid

No sealing ring or seal ring not
installed in place

Install the sealing ring as required

Foreign body is sticking on sealing
ring

Clean sealing ring

The damage of sealing ring

Change sealing ring

Air leakage of float valve

The float valve gasket is stuck with
food waste

Clean float valve seal ring

Abrasion of float valve seal gasket

Replace float valve gasket

Float valve cannot rise

Too little food and water in the pot

Add food and water as required

Leakage of pot lid or exhaust valve

Contact customer service support

Exhaust valve exhausting
continuously while
working

Exhaust valve is not in sealed
position

Put the exhaust valve in the sealed
position

Failure in controlling of the pressure

Contact customer service support

When working, the hot disk
is not heated

The closed lid is not in place

Close the lid again

Failure of electric heating plate

Contact customer service support

Circuit fault

Contact customer service support

LCD can't display

Fuselage temperature is too high

Unplug the power supply and
reconnect it after cooling. If the
fault is not removed, please contact
customer service support

Circuit board failure

Contact customer service support

Can't turn on the machine

Internal parts damaged during
transport

Contact customer service support

Lack of power cord/base rubber
foot falling off

Contact customer service support
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In certain rare situations, the Electric Pressure Cooker LCD screen will show a error code. Use this
table to determine the cause of the error and its corresponding solution.

Phenomena Reason How to resolve
The lid of the pot is not fastened Close the lid
Open circuit protection of bottom Unplug power and contact
temperature sensor customer service immediately
Short-circuit protection of bottom Unplug power and contact
temperature sensor customer service immediately
Failed to place the inner pot Unplug the power and place the
properly inner pot correctly
The temperature is too high; the Unplug the power and add the liquid
inner pot contains no liquid as prescribed
High voltage sensor fault Unplug power gnd_ contaqt
customer service immediately
Low voltage sensor fault Unplug power _and_ contagt
customer service immediately
The device complies with the European Directives 2014/35/EU, 2014/30/
EU and 2009/125/EC.
At the end of its service life, this product may not be disposed of in the
normal household waste, but rather must be disposed of at a collection
point for recycling electrical and electronic devices. The materials are
recyclable according to their labelling. You make animportant contribution
to protecting our environment by reusing, recycling or utilising old
devices in other ways. Please ask the municipal administration where the
[ appropriate disposal facility is located.
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Seguridad

Para nosotros, su seguridad siempre es lo primero. Para garantizar un uso seguro, asegurese de
respetar las siguientes medidas de seguridad.

1

. Utilice una toma de corriente de 230V~50Hz. Asegurese de conectar la clavija a la
olla a presion eléctrica antes de enchufarla en la toma de la pared. Pulse Cancelar
antes de extraer el enchufe para asegurarse de que no haya ningin programa en
marcha.

. No utilice ninguna otra olla ademds de la olla a presién eléctrica. En caso de haber
pequefias particulas en el fondo de la olla interna y sobre la superficie de la placa
calefactora, retirelas antes de usar el aparato.

. Deje que la olla a presion eléctrica se enfrie antes de limpiarla.

. Cuando el producto esté en marcha, debe mantener las manos alejadas de la
salida de la valvula de escape para evitar quemaduras. No cubra o bloquee la
vélvula de vapor ni la valvula flotante con pafios u otros objetos.

. Cuando la olla a presién eléctrica esté en marcha o cuando se esté limpiando, no
toque nunca la base, el cable de alimentacién o el enchufe con ningtn liquido.

. Durante y tras el cocinado, la superficie de la olla a presion eléctrica estard
caliente. Tenga cuidado para evitar quemaduras.

FUENTE DE POTENCIA CALIBRE DE LA
MODELO | Al iMeNTACION | NomiNaL | VORUMEN | 611 A INTERNA PESO MEDIDAS
PC-1000-5 | 230V ~50Hz 1.000 W 5,50 16x22 cm 741 kg $HATIDATTS

1

. Utilice siempre las asas laterales para transportar la olla a presion eléctrica y
evitar quemaduras. No mueva la olla a presion eléctrica llena de liquido caliente
cuando esté en marcha.

. Mantenga el cable de alimentacion alejado de la fuente de calor. No deje que el
cable de alimentacién cuelgue por el borde de la mesa o encimera para evitar tirar
de él y dafiarlo.

. No abra la tapa de la olla a presion eléctrica a la fuerza. Una vez que se haya
liberado la presién, la tapa descendera.

0. Cuando cocine con presion, la cantidad total de alimentos y agua no debe
superar la linea de llenado méximo (las judias y el arroz no deben superar la 1/2)
(el resto no debe superar los 2/3).
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11. No deje que los nifios utilicen el aparato sin supervisiéon y manténgalo alejado de
los nifios pequefios para evitar descargas eléctricas y quemaduras.

12. Utilice accesorios originales. (Si utiliza piezas no recomendadas por el fabricante
original, esto puede provocar accidentes).
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Mensajes Comunes

La olla a presion eléctrica esta .
A S El precalentamiento del salteado
enchufada: no hay ningtin

se ha completado
programa en marcha P

La olla a presion eléctrica esta

precalentando Pasteurizando

El indicador de tiempo muestra

el tiempo de cocinado, el tiempo e

de inicio programado y el tiempo Latapa no estd bien cerrada
transcurrido de conservacion

de calor.

¢Ha seleccionado el programa
equivocado? jNo hay problemal
Pulse Cancelar en cualquier
momento para detener el
programa.

Preparacién

- Tras retirar el embalaje externo, preste atencion a todas las etiquetas de advertencia.

- Lea todas las instrucciones de seguridad de este manual antes de colocar y utilizar el aparato.
1. Abra el embalaje del producto con cuidado.

2. Abray cierre la tapa.

3. Para encajar la tapa, alinee la marca W de la tapa con

la marca A de la parte superior de la base de laolla a
presion eléctrica y gire la tapa en el sentido de las agujas
del reloj hasta la marca A M. Si el sonido esta encendido
y su olla a presién eléctrica esta enchufada, sonard una
pequefia melodia para hacerle saber que la tapa esta bien
cerrada.

4. Tras limpiar la junta de silicona, la tapa y sus componentes,
limpie la olla con una bayeta. Consulte las instrucciones de
limpieza.
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Puede hacer que la presion se libere de forma natural o utilizar la funcién de liberacién rapida.

Precaucion

Liberacion natural: no haga naday la presion se liberara
sola. Cuando la vélvula flotante vuelva a su posicion original,
la tapa se desbloqueara de forma automética, lo que puede
tardar unos 10-40 minutos o mas. No intente abrir la tapa a
la fuerza.

Liberacion rapida: gire el botén del orificio de vapor a la
posicion de ventilacion (mantenga el dedo alejado de la
salida de vapor); la presion se liberard mds rapidamente.

Cuando la valvula flotante vuelva a su posicion original, la
tapa se desbloqueara. No intente abrir la tapa a la fuerza.

:Qué método debo utilizar?

La mayoria de recetas indican si es mejor utilizar la liberacién rapida o la natural. Para alimentos
con gran cantidad de liquido, con almidén o ingredientes que puedan formar espuma, como
avena, judias, pasta o sopa, utilice el método de liberacién natural para evitar que el liquido
espeso salpique.

INTRODUCCION DE LAS FUNCIONES
Coccion a presion

La olla a presidn eléctrica estd equipada con los siguientes programas predeterminados de
coccidn a presion: ave de corral, judias/pimiento, sopa, arroz, gachas de avena, huevos, vapor y
pasteles. También puede utilizar la coccién a presién para configurar de forma manual su propio
programa personalizado. Siga los siguientes pasos para poner en marcha el programa de coccién
a presion: 1.CIERRELATAPA 2 GIREHASTALA

~ . . POSICION DE SELLADO
1. Ahada los ingredientes ya preparados a la olla

interior y coloque la olla en la base de la olla a
presion. (La cantidad minima de liquido necesaria
para cocinar es 1 taza. El contenido de agua

del aceite y de los liquidos a base de aceite no

es suficiente. Entre los liquidos adecuados se
encuentran el agua, el vino, la cerveza, el caldo, la
salsa espesay el zumo).

2. Cuando encienda la olla, en la pantalla LCD podra
verse OFF.

3. Ajuste la tapa y gire el botén del orificio de vapor
hasta la posicion de sellado (Sealing). Después,
mueva el botén giratorio, seleccione el programa

delaollaa presic’)n y pUlSE Start 3. MUEVA EL BOTON 4. AJUSTE EL TIEMPO

GIRATORIO Y PULSE START (OPCIONAL)
4. Ajuste el tiempo, la presion y el sabor segun su receta y vuelva a pulsar Start.

5. La olla a presiéon empezard a funcionar tras 3 pitidos. La pantalla mostrara el tiempo, el
nivel de presion, el modo y los indicadores de progreso del precalentamiento. El periodo
de precalentamiento puede durar de unos pocos minutos a 40 minutos o mds. Cuando
la olla a presion se caliente, la vélvula flotante se elevard. Cuando se alcance la presion,
los indicadores de progreso y los temporizadores se iniciaran automaticamente.

6. Cuando termine el ciclo de cocinado, la olla pitard y pasara al modo de conservacién
del calor. La pantalla LCD mostrara el tiempo transcurrido. Tras 24 horas, el aparato se
apagara automaticamente y pasara al modo de espera.
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3. Seleccione Yogur y manténgalo en modo BAJO. Pulse Start. El tiempo por defecto del
programa es de 8 horas. Gire el Botdn giratorio, ajuste el tiempo de fermentacion seguin
sus preferencias y vuelva a pulsar Start.

4. El programa empezard a funcionar tras 3 pitidos. Cuando termine, la olla a presién
eléctrica volvera a pitar y en la pantalla podra verse OFF.

5. Retire la tapa y pase el yogur a un tarro limpio para que se enfrie.

2. GIRE HASTA 3. MUEVA EL BOTON
1. CIERRE LA TAPA LA POSICION DE GIRATORIO Y PULSE
SELLADO START

4. AJUSTE EN MODO
BAJO PULSE START

BOTON DE FUNCION
Inicio programado
1. Ahada los ingredientes a la olla interior y coléquela en la base. Péngala en marcha.

2. Cierre bien la tapa y ponga el botén del orificio de vapor en posicién de sellado o
ventilacién, dependiendo de los requisitos del proceso seleccionado. Seleccione el
programay pulse Start.

3. Pulse el Inicio programado. Mueva el botén giratorio y ajuste el reloj de programacion.
El botdn gira de forma inversa para reducir «-», y en el sentido de las agujas de reloj
para aumentar «+». Vuelva a pulsar Inicio programado para ajustar los minutos. Tras el
ajuste, pulse el botdn giratorio para confirmar el inicio.

4. La olla a presion eléctrica se pondra en marcha con tres pitidos y la pantalla mostrara
la cuenta atrds. Una vez que se complete el tiempo programado, la olla a presién
empezara a cocinar automaticamente de acuerdo con el proceso de cocinado
establecido.

Nota: Durante el ciclo programado también puede cambiar el nivel de presion. Los procesos de
Salteado, Esterilizacion y Yogur no tienen funcién de programacion.

Seleccién de sabor/temperatura:

Seleccione el programa y, tras ajustar el tiempo, pulse el botén «Sabor» de forma continuada y en
el marco de la pantalla aparecera «Bajo», «<Med.» y «Alto». Si no selecciona ninguno, el sabor, por
defecto, se ajustara segin la memoria.

Este botdn se utiliza para ajustar la temperatura en las funciones de Saltear, Coccién lenta y
Yogur.

Nivel de presion:

Seleccione el programay, tras ajustar el tiempo, pulse «Nivel de presion» para seleccionar la
presion. Pulse «Nivel de presién» de forma continuada y en la pantalla aparecerd «Bajo» y «Alto».
Si no selecciona ninguno, el sabor, por defecto, se ajustara segun la memoria.
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RESOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Durante el uso, pueden producirse los siguientes fenémenos anormales, que no son Gnicamente
fallos del aparato. Vuelva a comprobar estos fallos antes de ponerse en contacto con el servicio

de atencion al cliente.

Fallo

Causa

Cémo resolverlo

Cuesta cerrar la tapa

La valvula flotante esta atascada

Baje la valvula flotante y cierre la tapa

El aro de sellado no estd bien colocado

Coloque bien el aro de sellado

Cuesta abrir la tapa

La vélvula flotante no ha bajado
tras la ventilacion

Presione con cuidado la valvula
flotante con unos palillos

Hay presion dentro de la olla

Abra la tapa cuando la presién de la
olla disminuya

Fuga de aire por la tapa

El aro de sellado no esté bien colocado

Coloque bien el aro de sellado

Hay una particula pegada al aro de
sellado

Limpie el aro de sellado

El aro de sellado estd dafiado

Cambie el aro de sellado

Fuga de aire por la valvula
flotante

La junta de la valvula flotante esta
atascada con restos de comida

Limpie el aro de sellado de la
valvula flotante

Abrasién de la junta de sellado de
la vélvula flotante

Cambie la junta de la valvula
flotante

La vélvula flotante no sube

Hay muy poca cantidad de
alimentos o de agua en la olla

Afada los alimentos y el agua
necesarios

Fuga por la tapa de la olla o por la
vélvula de escape

Pdngase en contacto con atencién
al cliente

La valvula de escape
expulsa aire de forma
continuada mientras esta
en marcha

La valvula de escape no esta en la
posicién de sellado

Coloque la vélvula de escape en la
posicion de sellado

Fallo en el control de la presién

Contacte con atencion al cliente

Cuando esté en marcha,
el disco caliente no se
calienta

La tapa no est4 bien cerrada

Vuelva a cerrar la tapa

Fallo de la placa calefactora eléctrica

Contacte con atencion al cliente

Fallo del circuito

Contacte con atencién al cliente

La pantalla LDC no
funciona

La temperatura de la carcasa es
demasiado elevada

Desenchufe la fuente de
alimentacién y vuelva a enchufarla
cuando se enfrie. Si el fallo no
desaparece, contacte con atencion
al cliente

Fallo de la placa de circuito

Contacte con atencién al cliente

No se puede encender el
aparato

Las piezas internas se han dafiado
durante el transporte

Contacte con atencién al cliente

Falta el cable de alimentacién/el pie
de goma de la base se ha caido

Contacte con atencion al cliente
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En ciertas y contadas ocasiones, la pantalla LCD de la olla a presién eléctrica puede mostrar algin
cédigo de error. Utilice esta tabla para averiguar la causa del error y la solucién correspondiente.

Fallo Causa Cémo resolverlo
La tapa de la olla no estd bien .
: Cierre la tapa
sujeta
Proteccion contra circuito abierto Desconecte el aparato y péngase
del sensor de temperatura del en contacto inmediatamente con
fondo atencion al cliente
L - Desconecte el aparato y péngase
Proteccién contra cortocircuito del €l aparato y pong
en contacto inmediatamente con
sensor de temperatura del fondo L ]
atencion al cliente
La olla interior no esta bien Desconecte el aparato y coloque la
colocada olla interna correctamente
La temperatura es demasiado alta; Desenchufe el aparato y afiada el
la olla interna no tiene liquido liquido necesario
Desconecte el aparato y péngase
Fallo del sensor de alta tension en contacto inmediatamente con
atencion al cliente
Desconecte el aparato y péngase
Fallo del sensor de baja tensién en contacto inmediatamente con
atencion al cliente
Este dispositivo cumple con las Directivas europeas 2014/35/UE,
2014/30/CEy 2009/125/CE.
Al final de su vida util, este producto no debe desecharse junto con el
resto de residuos domésticos; debe desecharse en un punto de recogida
para reciclaje de dispositivos eléctricos y electrénicos. De acuerdo con su
etiquetado, sus materiales son reciclables. Al reutilizar, reciclar y dar otros
usos a viejos dispositivos, contribuird de manera importante a proteger
nuestro medio ambiente Pregunte a la administracion municipal dénde
L se encuentran las instalaciones de eliminacién de residuos adecuadas.
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Colocamos sempre a sua seguranga em primeiro lugar. Para garantir a utilizag@o segura, nao
deixe de observar seguintes recomendagdes de segurancga.

Seccao sobre a Seguranga

1. Utilize a tomada de 230V~50Hz. Certifique-se de ligar a ficha a Panela de presséao
elétrica antes de a introduzir na tomada de parede. Prima Cancelar antes de puxar
a ficha para assegurar que nenhum programa esteja em execug&o.

2. Nao utilize outra panela que ndo seja a Panela de pressao elétrica. Quando
houver corpos estranhos no fundo da panela interior e na superficie da placa de
aquecimento, remova-os antes de utilizar.

3. Deixe a Panela de presséo elétrica arrefecer antes da limpeza.

4. Quando o produto estiver a funcionar, os membros superiores do corpo
nao devem estar préximos da saida da valvula de escape, de modo a evitar
queimaduras. Nao cubra ou bloqueie a valvula de vapor e a valvula flutuante com
algum pano ou outros objetos.

5. Quando a Panela de presséo elétrica estiver a funcionar ou a ser limpa. Nunca
permita o contacto de algum liquido com a base da Panela de presséao elétrica, o
cabo de alimentacéo ou ficha.

6. Durante a cozedura e ap6s a cozedura, a superficie da Panela de pressao elétrica
tornar-se-a quente. Preste atengéo para evitar queimaduras.

% e CALIBRE
MODELO ALIMENTAGAO | POTENCIA VOLUME DA PANELA PESO DIMENSAO
ELETRICA NOMINAL
INTERIOR
PC-1000-5 230V ~50Hz 1000 W 5,5L 16x22cm 7.41 kg 33x31,11x31,75 cm

7. Utilize sempre as asas laterais para transportar a Panela de pressao elétrica, a fim
de evitar queimaduras. Ao mover a Panela de presséo elétrica contendo liquido
guente, ndo mova os utensilios de cozinha durante o funcionamento.

8. Mantenha o cabo elétrico afastado da fonte de calor. Ndo pendure o cabo elétrico
sobre a borda da mesa ou do balc&o para evitar puxar e danificar o cabo elétrico.

9. Nao force a abertura da tampa da Panela de presséao elétrica. Apds a pressao ser
libertada, a tampa flutuard para a posigao descendente.

10. Ao cozer na presséao, a quantidade total de alimentos e agua nunca deve exceder
a linha de enchimento maximo. (feijdo e arroz ndo devem exceder 1/2) (demais
ingredientes ndo devem exceder 2/3).
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11. Nao permita que as criangas utilizem-na sem vigilancia, e mantenha-a fora do
alcance das criangas menores para evitar choques elétricos e queimaduras.

12. Utilize acessérios originais. (Podem ocorrer acidentes devido a utilizag&do de
pecgas recomendadas por fabricantes ndo originais).
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Mensagens Comuns

A Panela de pressao elétrica estd
ligada: nenhum programa

A Panela de pressao elétrica estd
a pré-aquecer

Visores dos indicadores de
tempo

Em espera pela cozedura Hora
de inicio e tempo decorrido em
Manter Quente (Keep Warm)

Preparagoes

0 pré-aquecimento para Sauté
estd finalizado

Pasteurizagao

A tampa ndo estd bloqueada
no lugar

Selecionou o programa errado?
N&o hé problema! Prima Cancelar
a qualquer momento para parar

um programa.

- Depois de remover a embalagem exterior, preste atencado a todas as etiquetas de aviso.

- Leia todas as instrugdes de seguranga deste manual antes de introduzir e utilizar a maquina.

1. Abra cuidadosamente a embalagem do produto.

2.2. Abra a tampa e feche a tampa.

3. 3. Para bloquear a tampa no lugar, alinhe a marca W na
tampa com a marca BA no topo da base da Panela de
pressao elétrica e rode a tampa no sentido horario até a
marca AM. Se o som estiver ligado e a sua Panela de
presséo elétrica estiver ligada a tomada, uma pequena
melodia toca para avisar que a tampa esta segura.

4. 4. Depois de limpar o vedante de silicone, a tampa e os
seus componentes, limpe-a. Consulte as instrugdes de
limpeza.
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Atengao
Pode fazer a libertagdo de pressao naturalmente ou utilizar a fungéo de libertagao rapida.

Libertagao natural: ndo faga nada e a presséao saira por
conta prépria. Quando o flutuador volta a sua posigéo
original, a tampa é desbloqueia automaticamente, o que
pode demorar de 10-40 minutos ou até mais. Nao tente
forcar a abertura da tampa.

Libertacao rapida: rode o manipulo do orificio de vapor até
o orificio de ventilagdo (mantenha o dedo afastado da saida
do vapor em curso); a pressao € libertada a um ritmo mais
rapido.

Quando o flutuador volta a sua posigéo original, a tampa
desbloqueia. Nao tente forgar a abertura da tampa.

Que método devo utilizar?

A maioria das receitas especificara se deve utilizar a libertagéo rapida ou natural. Para alimentos
com grandes quantidades de liquidos, teor de amido ou ingredientes potencialmente espumosos,
tais como farinha de aveia, feijdo, massa ou sopa, utilize métodos de libertagédo natural para evitar
o salpico de liquidos espessos.

INTRODUGAO A FUNGAO
Cozer na Pressao

A Panela de pressao elétrica esta equipada com os seguintes programas de cozedura a pressao
predefinidos: aves, feijao/chili, sopas, arroz, papas, ovos, vapor, e bolos. Também pode utilizar
a cozedura a pressao para configurar manualmente a sua proépria funcionalidade de programa
personalizada. Complete os seguintes passos para executar o programa de cozedura a pressao:

1. Adicione os ingredientes preparados na panela
interior e coloque a panela interior na base da
panela de pressé&o. (A quantidade minima de
liquido necessaria para cozinhar é de 1 chavena. O
teor de dgua do 6leo e de liquidos a base de 6leo
nao é suficiente para satisfazer os requisitos. Os
liquidos aceitaveis incluem agua, vinho, cerveja,
caldo, molho e sumo).

1. BLOQUEIE ATAMPA 2. VIRE PARA VEDAR

2. Quando ligado, o ecra LCD apresentara OFF.

3. Bloqueie a tampa no sitio e vire 0 manipulo do
orificio de vapor para a posigdo de vedagdo. Em
seguida, rode o botao, selecione o programa da
panela de presséo, e prima Start (Iniciar).

4. Ajuste o tempo, a pressao e a preferéncia
de acordo com a sua receita e prima Start 3. RODE 0 BOTAO DE 4. AJUSTE DO TEMPO
novamente. PRESSAO START (OPCIONAL)

5. A panela de pressdo comega a funcionar apés 3 apitos. O visor exibird o tempo, o nivel
de pressé&o, o modo e os indicadores de progresso do pré-aquecimento. O periodo de
pré-aquecimento pode durar de alguns minutos a 40 minutos ou mais. A medida que
a panela de pressdo aquece, o flutuador vai subindo. Quando a pressao é atingida, os
indicadores de progresso e os temporizadores iniciam automaticamente.

6. No final do ciclo de cozedura, a panela apita e entra em modo de conservagao do calor.
0 LCD exibe o tempo decorrido. Apés 24 horas, passa automaticamente para OFF e
entra em modo de espera (standby).
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3. Selecione Yogurt (logurte) e deixe-a no modo LOW (BAIXA). Prima Start (Iniciar). O
programa tem uma duragéo predefinida de 8 horas. Rode o botéo, ajuste o tempo de
fermentacdo de acordo com a sua preferéncia, e prima Start novamente.

4. 0 programa comega a funcionar apds 3 apitos. Quando concluido, a Panela de pressdo
elétrica apita novamente e o ecra exibe OFF.

5. Remova a tampa e transfira o iogurte para um frasco limpo para arrefecer.

3. RODE 0 BOTAO DE 4. AJUSTE PARA INiCIO

1. BLOQUEIE ATAMPA 2. VIRE PARA VEDAR PRESSAO START COM BAIXA PRESSAO

BOTAO DA FUNGAO
Delay Start (Espera para o Inicio)

1. Coloque os ingredientes na panela interior e encaixe-a na base. Ligue a alimentacao
elétrica.

2. Feche a tampa no sitio e transfira o manipulo do orificio de vapor para a vedagéo ou
ventilagdo, de acordo com os requisitos do procedimento selecionado. Selecione o
programa e prima Start.

3. Prima Delay Start (Espera para o Inicio). Rode o bot&o e ajuste o relégio de reserva. O
botéo roda inversamente para “-" e o botao roda no horario para “+". Prima Delay Start
(Espera para o Inicio) novamente para ajustar os minutos. Apds o ajuste, prima o botao
para confirmar o inicio.

4. A Panela de presséao elétrica apitara trés vezes e o visor exibira o tempo de contagem
decrescente. Ap6s a conclusdo do processo de espera, a panela de pressdao comegara
automaticamente a cozer de acordo com o procedimento de cozedura definido.

Nota: Ainda se pode alterar o nivel de presséo durante o ciclo de espera. O processo Sauté,
Sterilize (Esterilizar) e Yogurt (logurte) ndo tem fungéo de reserva.

Selecao da preferéncia/temperatura:

Selecione o programa, depois de ajustar o tempo, prima continuamente o botéo “Taste
(Preferéncia)”, e a moldura do ecré LCD exibira “Low (Baixa)”, “Med (Média)”, “High (Alta)”. Se n&o
selecionar, a preferéncia é a padrao da sele¢gdo na memdria.

Este botdo é utilizado para o ajuste da temperatura na fungéo de Sauté, Slow Cook (Cozer
lentamente) e Yogurt (logurte).

Nivel de pressao:

Selecione o programa, e depois de definir o tempo, prima “Pressure Level (Nivel de Pressdo)” para
selecionar a press&o. Prima “Pressure Level (Nivel de Press&o)” continuamente, e “Low (Baixa)” e
“High (Alta)” serdo exibidas na caixa de circuito do ecra LCD. Se n&o selecionar, a preferéncia é a
padrdo da sele¢cdo na memodria.
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SOLUGAO DE PROBLEMAS

Os seguintes fendmenos anormais ocorrem na utilizagao, o que ndo é uma falha totalmente
mecénica. Verifique novamente antes de contactar o servigo de apoio ao cliente.

Fenémeno

Razdo

Como resolver

Dificuldade em fechar a
tampa

0 flutuador esté preso

Puxe o flutuador para baixo e
depois feche a tampa

0 aro de vedagdo ndo esta
colocado corretamente

Instale corretamente o aro de
vedagao

Dificuldade em abrir a
tampa

A vélvula flutuante ndo caiu depois
de ventilar

Pressione suavemente a valvula
flutuante com um garfo

Ha pressdo na panela

Abra a tampa depois de a pressao
no panela diminuir

Fuga de ar da tampa

Sem aro de vedagao ou aro de
vedagao nao instalado no sitio

Instale o aro de vedag&do conforme
necessario

Algum corpo estranho esta colado
no aro de vedagéo

Limpe o aro de vedagao

Danos no aro de vedagao

Substitua o aro de vedacédo

Fuga de ar da valvula
flutuante

0 vedante da valvula flutuante
esta obstruido com residuos
alimentares

Limpe o aro de vedagao da vélvula
flutuante

Abraséo do vedante de vedagéo da
valvula flutuante

Substitua o vedante da vélvula
flutuante

A vélvula flutuante ndo
consegue subir

Muito pouco ingrediente e agua na
panela

Adicione ingredientes e agua,
conforme necessario

Fuga da tampa da panela ou da
vélvula de escape

Contacte o servigo de apoio ao
cliente

Valvula de escape com
exaustio continua durante
o funcionamento

A valvula de escape ndo estd na
posi¢do vedada

Coloque a vélvula de escape na
posicdo vedada

Falha no controlo da pressao

Contacte o servigo de apoio ao
cliente

Ao funcionar, o disco de
calor ndo é aquecido

A tampa fechada néo se encontra
no sitio

Feche novamente a tampa

Falha da placa de aquecimento
elétrica

Contacte o servigo de apoio ao
cliente

Falha do circuito

Contacte o servigo de apoio ao
cliente

0 LCD néo exibe

A temperatura do corpo é
demasiado elevada

Desligue a fonte de alimentagéo e
volte a liga-la apds arrefecimento.
Se a falha néo for resolvida,
contacte o servigo de apoio ao
cliente

Falha da placa de circuito

Contacte o servigo de apoio ao
cliente

Né&o se pode ligar a
maquina

Pecas internas danificadas durante
o transporte

Contacte o servigo de apoio ao
cliente

Falta de cabo de alimentagédo/ pé
de borracha na base a cair

Contacte o servigo de apoio ao
cliente
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Em certas situagoes raras, o ecrd LCD da Panela de pressao elétrica exibird um cédigo de erro.
Utilize esta tabela para determinar a causa do erro e a sua solugéo correspondente.

Fenémeno Razédo Como resolver
A tampa da panela ndo estd presa Feche a tampa
Protegao em circuito aberto do Desligue a a"“?e“ta‘?a" e'et”c"?‘ N
L contacte imediatamente o apoio
sensor de temperatura inferior -
ao cliente
= - Desligue a alimentagéo elétrica e
Proteg&o contra curto-circuito do gue ; ¢ :
P contacte imediatamente o apoio
sensor de temperatura inferior .
ao cliente
= Desli limentag&o elétri
Falha na colocagéo correta da esligue a alimentacdo eletrica
S e cologue corretamente a panela
panela interior -
interior
A temperatura esta demasiado Desligue a alimentacé&o elétrica
elevada; a panela interior ndo e adicione o liquido conforme
contém liquido recomendado
Desligue a alimentacéo elétrica e
Falha no sensor de alta tensao contacte imediatamente o apoio
ao cliente
Desligue a alimentacéo elétrica e
Falha no sensor de baixa tensao contacte imediatamente o apoio
ao cliente
0 aparelho estd em conformidade com as Diretivas Europeias 2014/35/
UE, 2014/30/CE e 2009/125/CE
No final da sua vida util, este produto ndo pode ser eliminado no lixo
doméstico normal, mas sim num ponto de recolha para reciclagem de
dispositivos elétricos e eletronicos. Os materiais sdo reciclaveis de
acordo com a sua rotulagem. Vocé fard uma contribuicdo importante para
proteger o nosso ambiente ao reutilizar, reciclar ou utilizar dispositivos
antigos de outras maneiras. Informe-se junto da administragdo municipal
L onde estd localizada a instalagéo de eliminagdo prépria.
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Francais

Partie sur la sécurité

Votre sécurité est toujours notre priorité. Pour garantir une utilisation sire, veuillez respecter les
précautions de sécurité suivantes.

1. Veuillez utiliser une prise de courant de 230V~50Hz. Vérifiez que la fiche est
branchée a I'autocuiseur avant de l'insérer dans la prise murale. Appuyez sur
Cancel (Annuler) avant de débrancher la prise pour s’assurer qu'aucun programme
n'est en cours d’exécution.

2. N'utilisez pas d’autre récipient que celui de I'autocuiseur. En cas de présence
de corps étrangers dans le fond du récipient interne et a la surface de la plaque
chauffante, retirez-les avant utilisation.

3. Laissez l'autocuiseur refroidir avant nettoyage.

4. Lorsque I'appareil fonctionne, n'approchez pas vos membres de la sortie de
la soupape d’évacuation afin d'éviter les brllures. La soupape de vapeur et la
soupape a flotteur ne doivent pas étre couvertes ou bloquées avec un tissu ou
d’autres objets.

5. Lorsque l'autocuiseur fonctionne ou lorsqu'il est en cours de nettoyage, ne
touchez jamais la base de l'autocuiseur, le cordon d'alimentation ou la prise avec
un liquide.

6. Pendant et apres la cuisson, la surface de I'autocuiseur devient trés chaude.
Prenez garde aux risques de brilures.

CALIBRE DU
. ALIMENTATION | PUISSANCE -
MODELE ELECTRIQUE NOMINALE VOLUME RECIPIENT POIDS DIMENSIONS
INTERNE
PC-1000-5 230V ~50Hz 1000 W 55L 16x22cm 7,41 kg 33x31,11x31,75 cm

7.Utilisez toujours les poignées latérales pour transporter I'autocuiseur afin d'éviter
les bralures. Lorsque vous déplacez I'autocuiseur contenant du liquide chaud, ne
déplacez pas les ustensiles de cuisine.

8. Tenez le cordon d'alimentation éloigné de la source de chaleur. Ne laissez pas le
cordon d'alimentation pendre du bord de la table ou du comptoir pour éviter de le
tirer ou de 'endommager.

9. Ne forcez pas pour ouvrir le couvercle de l'autocuiseur. Une fois la pression
relachée, le couvercle se positionnera vers le bas.

10. En cuisson sous pression, la quantité totale d'aliments et d’eau ne doit jamais
dépasser la ligne de remplissage maximale. (Les haricots et le riz ne doivent pas
dépasser 1/2.) (Les autres aliments ne doivent pas dépasser 2/3.)

-42-



11. Ne laissez pas les enfants I'utiliser seuls et tenez-le hors de portée des enfants
en bas age pour éviter tout choc électrique ou bralure.

12. Veuillez utiliser les accessoires d'origine. (Lutilisation de pieéces recommandées
par des fabricants autres que le fabricant d'origine peut causer des accidents.)
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Messages Courants

L'autocuiseur est branché : aucun
programme n'est en cours.

Lautocuiseur est en
préchauffage.

Témoin de durée

Indique le délai de démarrage
de la cuisson et le temps de
maintien au chaud écoulé.

Préparations

Le préchauffage de sautés est
terminé.

Pasteurisation

Le couvercle n'est pas verrouillé
correctement.

Vous avez choisi le mauvais
programme ? Aucun probléme !
Appuyez sur Cancel (Annuler) a tout
moment pour arréter un programme.

- Aprés avoir retiré I'emballage extérieur, veuillez préter attention a toutes les étiquettes

d’avertissement.

- Veuillez lire toutes les consignes de sécurité figurant dans ce manuel avant de brancher et

d'utiliser la machine.

1. Ouvrez soigneusement I'emballage du produit.

2. Ouvrez le couvercle et fermez-le.

3. Pour verrouiller le couvercle, alignez la marque W sur
le couvercle avec la marque @A en haut de la base de
l'autocuiseur, puis tournez le couvercle dans le sens des
aiguilles d'une montre jusqu’a la marque AfMM. Sile son
est activé et que votre autocuiseur est branché, une petite
mélodie vous indique que le couvercle est correctement
verrouillé.

4. Essuyez bien le joint en silicone, le couvercle et ses
composants aprés le nettoyage. Reportez-vous aux
instructions de nettoyage.
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Vous pouvez libérer la pression naturellement ou utiliser la fonction de libération rapide.

Libération naturelle : aucune opération n'est nécessaire, la pression se libérera d'elle-
méme. Lorsque le flotteur revient a sa position initiale, le

couvercle se déverrouille automatiquement, ce qui peut

prendre de 10 a 40 minutes ou plus. N'essayez pas de forcer

pour ouvrir le couvercle.

Libération rapide : positionnez le bouton de sortie de vapeur
sur évacuation (n'approchez pas les doigts de la sortie de
vapeur) ; cette opération libére plus rapidement la pression.

Lorsque le flotteur revient a sa position initiale, le couvercle
se déverrouille. N'essayez pas de forcer pour ouvrir le
couvercle.

Quelle méthode dois-je utiliser ?

La plupart des recettes précisent s'il faut libérer la vapeur rapidement ou naturellement. Pour les
aliments contenant de grandes quantités de liquides, de 'amidon ou des ingrédients susceptibles
de mousser, tels que le gruay, les haricots, les pates ou la soupe, utilisez des méthodes de
libération naturelle pour éviter les éclaboussures de liquides épais.

INTRODUCTION DES FONCTIONS
Cuisson sous pression

L'autocuiseur est équipé des programmes de cuisson sous pression prédéfinis suivants : poultry
(volaille), beans/chili (haricots/chili), soup (soupe) rice (riz),

porridge, eggs (ceufs), steam (vapeur) et cakes (gateaux). Vous pouvez également utiliser la
cuisson sous pression pour configurer manuellement votre propre fonctionnalité de programme
personnalisé. Effectuez les étapes suivantes pour exécuter le programme de cuisson sous
pression :

1. Ajoutez les ingrédients préparés dans le récipient interne et placez le récipient interne
dans la base de l'autocuiseur. (La quantité minimale de liquide requise pour la cuisson
est de 1 gobelet. La teneur en eau de I'huile et du liquide a base d’huile n'est pas
suffisante pour répondre aux exigences. Les liquides acceptables sont I'eau, le vin, la
biére, le bouillon, la sauce et le jus).

2. A'la mise sous tension, I'écran LCD affiche OFF. 1 VERROUILLEZ LE 2. POSITIONNEZ SUR

. e COUVERCLE “SEALING” (FERMETURE
3. Verrouillez le couvercle et positionnez le bouton HERMETIQUE)

de sortie de vapeur sur la position Sealing
(fermeture hermétique). Tournez ensuite
la molette, sélectionnez le programme de
l'autocuiseur et appuyez sur Start.

4. Réglez la durée, la pression et le go(t en fonction
de votre recette et appuyez a nouveau sur Start.

5. L'autocuiseur commence a fonctionner aprés
3 bips. L'écran affiche les témoins de durée, de
niveau de pression, de mode et de progression du
préchauffage. La période de préchauffage peut
durer de quelques minutes a 40 minutes ou plus.
Le flotteur se souléve a mesure que 'autocuiseur
chauffe. Lorsque la pression est atteinte, les 3. TOURNEZLAMOLETTE 4. REGLEZ LA DUREE
témoins de progression et les minuteurs démarrent atitoma %Rusgﬁ%nt (FACULTATIF)

6. A la fin du cycle de cuisson, I'autocuiseur émet un bip et se met en mode de
conservation de la chaleur. Lécran LCD affiche le temps écoulé. Au bout de 24 heures, il
s'éteint automatiquement et passe en mode veille.

Remarque : pendant le préchauffage, il est normal qu’une certaine quantité de vapeur
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Ferments
Seconde étape : la fermentation du yaourt.
1. Ajoutez les ferments actifs au lait chaud dans le récipient et mélangez bien.

2. Replacez le récipient interne et refermez le couvercle. Le bouton d’évacuation de la
vapeur peut étre laissé en position évacuation ou fermeture hermétique.

3. Sélectionnez Yogurt (yaourt) et laissez I'autocuiseur en mode LOW (basse). Appuyez
sur Start (démarrer). Par défaut, le programme dure 8 heures. Tournez la molette, réglez
la durée de fermentation en fonction de vos préférences et appuyez a nouveau sur
Start.

4. Le programme démarre aprés 3 bips. Une fois le programme terminé, I'autocuiseur
émet a nouveau un bip et I'écran affiche OFF.

5. Retirez le couvercle et versez le yaourt dans un récipient propre pour le laisser refroidir.

2. POSITIONNEZ 3 TOURNEZ LA

1. VERROUILLEZ LE SUR “SEALING” 4. REGLEZ SUR LOW
COUVERCLE (FERMETURE MOLETTE APPUYEZ APPUYEZ SUR START

HERMETIQUE) SUR START
BOUTON DE FONCTION
Démarrage différé

1. Placez les ingrédients dans le récipient interne et placez-le dans la base. Mettez sous
tension.

2. Verrouillez le couvercle et positionnez le bouton de sortie de vapeur sur fermeture
hermétique ou évacuation selon les exigences de la procédure choisie. Sélectionnez le
programme et appuyez sur Start.

3. Appuyez sur Delay Start (démarrage différé). Tournez la molette et réglez I'horloge de
réserve. La molette tourne vers “+” dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre et vers “-”
dans le sens inverse. Appuyez a nouveau sur Delay Start et réglez la minuterie. Aprés le
réglage, appuyez sur la molette pour confirmer le démarrage.

4 L‘autocuiseur démarre alors avec trois bips et I'écran affiche la durée du compte
arebours. A la fin du processus de démarrage différé, I'autocuiseur démarrera
automatiquement la cuisson selon la procédure de cuisson programmeée.

Remarque : vous pouvez encore modifier le niveau de pression pendant le cycle du démarrage
différé. Les processus de Sauté, Sterilize (stérilisation) et Yogurt (yaourt) n'ont pas de
fonction de réserve.

Sélection du goit/de la température :

Sélectionnez le programme ; apres avoir réglé la durée, appuyez sur le bouton “Taste” (go(t)
en continu : le cadre de I'écran LCD affiche alors “Low” (bas), “Med” (haut), “High” (moyen). En
I'absence de sélection, le go(t est réglé sur la sélection en mémoire par défaut.

Ce bouton sert a régler la température dans les fonctions de Sauté, Slow Cook (cuisson lente) et
Yogurt (yaourt).
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DEPANNAGE

Les phénomeénes anormaux suivants se produisent en cours d'utilisation, mais ne sont pas
entiérement dus une défaillance de I'appareil. Veuillez vérifier a nouveau avant de contacter le
service clientele.

Phénoméne

Cause

Résolution

Difficulté a fermer le
couvercle

Le flotteur est bloqué.

Tirez le flotteur vers le bas puis
fermez le couvercle.

Le joint d'étanchéité n'est pas
correctement installé.

Installez correctement le joint
d’étanchéité.

Difficulté a ouvrir le
couvercle

La soupape a flotteur n'est pas
redescendue aprés I'évacuation.

Appuyez doucement sur la soupape
a flotteur avec des baguettes.

Présence de pression dans le
récipient.

Ouvrez le couvercle pour faire
baisser la pression dans le
récipient.

Fuite d'air par le couvercle

Le joint d'étanchéité est absent ou
incorrectement installé.

Installez correctement le joint
d’étanchéité.

Un corps étranger est collé au joint
d’étanchéité.

Nettoyez le joint d'étanchéité.

Le joint d'étanchéité est
endommagé.

Remplacez le joint d'étanchéité.

Fuite d'air par la soupape
a flotteur

Le joint de la soupape a flotteur est
coincé par des résidus alimentaires.

Nettoyez le joint d'étanchéité de la
soupape a flotteur.

Abrasion du joint d'étanchéité de la
soupape a flotteur

Remplacez le joint de la soupape
a flotteur.

La soupape a flotteur ne
parvient pas a s'élever.

Le récipient contient trop peu
d’aliments et d’eau.

Ajoutez des aliments et de I'eau
selon les besoins.

Le couvercle du pot ou la soupape
d’évacuation fuit.

Contactez le service clientéle.

La soupape d'évacuation
évacue constamment
de la vapeur pendant le
fonctionnement.

La soupape d’évacuation n'est pas
en position hermétique.

Positionnez la soupape
d’évacuation en position
hermétique.

Défaillance du contréle de la
pression.

Contactez le service clientéle.

Le disque chauffant
ne chauffe pas lors du
fonctionnement.

Le couvercle n'est pas correctement
fermé.

Fermez a nouveau le couvercle.

Défaillance de la plaque chauffante
électrique.

Contactez le service clientéle.

Défaut de circuit

Contactez le service clientéle.

L'écran LCD ne parvient
pas a afficher.

La température du corps est trop
élevée.

Débranchez le cordon
d’alimentation et rebranchez-le
quand l'appareil a refroidi. Si le
probléme n'est pas résoluy, veuillez
contacter le service clientéle.

Défaillance d'une carte de circuit
imprimé

Contactez le service clientéle.

Impossible d'allumer
I'appareil

Des pieces internes ont été
endommagées durant le transport.

Contactez le service clientéle

Absence de cordon d’alimentation/
le pied en caoutchouc de la base se
détache.

Contactez le service clientéle
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Dans de rares occurrences, I'écran LCD de I'autocuiseur peut afficher un code d’erreur. Utilisez ce

tableau pour déterminer la cause de l'erreur et sa solution correspondante.

Phénomene Cause Résolution
Le couvercle du récipient n'est pas
) . Fermez le couvercle.
bien fermé.
Q“VeT‘“’e de la protection d,e Mettez hors tension et contactez
circuit de la sonde de température . I . o
el immédiatement le service clientéle.
inférieure.
Court-circuit de la protection de la Mettez hors tension et contactez
sonde de température inférieure. immédiatement le service clientele.
Le récipient interne n'a pas été Débranchez I'alimentation et placez
placé correctement. correctement le récipient interne.
L’a Femperature esttrop 9Ievee; le Débranchez I'alimentation et
récipient interne ne contient pas de ) I ST
S ajoutez le liquide comme indiqué.
liquide.
. ) Mettez hors tension et contactez
Défaut du capteur haute tension. . 4 ) I
immédiatement le service clientéle.
. ) Mettez hors tension et contactez
Défaut du capteur basse tension. . 4 . I
immédiatement le service clientéle.
L'appareil est conforme aux directives européennes 2014/35/EU,
2014/30/EU et 2009/125/EC.
Ala fin de sa durée de vie, ce produit ne doit pas étre jeté avec les ordures
ménagéres normales, mais il doit plutét étre éliminé dans un point de
collecte pour le recyclage des appareils électriques et électroniques.
Les matériaux sont recyclables selon leur étiquetage. Vous apportez
une contribution importante a la protection de notre environnement en
réutilisant, recyclant ou utilisant d'anciens appareils d'une autre maniére.
[ | Veuillez vous renseigner auprés de I'administration de votre commune

pour savoir ou se trouve le centre de recyclage approprié.
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SINCE 1905
BOJ OLANETA S.L.U. BOJ GLOBAL S.L.U ﬂh .
N.L.F.: B-20016333 N.LF: B-75214866 www.bojglobal.com
Matsaria, 21 Ibarkurutze, 1 Bajo .
20600 Eibar (Gipuzkoa) SPAIN 20600 Eibar (Gipuzkoa) SPAIN 88 (+34) 943820 071

The manufacturer reserves the right to modify the models described in this User's Manual.
El fabricante se reserva los derechos de modificar los modelos descritos en este Manual de Instrucciones.
O fabricante, reserva-se os direitos de modificar os modelos descritos neste Manual de Instrugdes.

Le fabricant se réserve le droit de modifier les modéles décrits dans ce mode d'emploi.
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